Docket No.: SAFA:105 US 10-26-2001 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) :T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 101887471 Tab settings → → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 10.160.1 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): **Finestyle Properties Limited** Name: Safegard Medical Limited (an English Corporation) Address: Cedar House 4/ Cedar Avenue 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment ☐ Merger City: Hamilton State/Prov.: ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name Country: Bermuda M Other License Agreement ____ ZIP: Execution Date: February 27, 2001 ☐ Yes X No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Filing date Patent Application No. 5395346 Additional numbers attached?

Yes
No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Name: Robert P. Simpson, Esq. ■ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be 33,034 credited or debited to deposit account Registration No. Address: Simpson, Simpson & Snyder, PLLC Authorized to be charged to deposit account 5555 Main Street 8. Deposit account number: 50-0822 City: Williamsville State/Prov.: NY (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ZIP: 14221-5406 Country: US DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. October 11, 2001 Robert P. Simpson Date 0/25/2001 DayMarme 06-50695 039-5548 ing otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ds - FC+581

LICENCE

DATED:

27 February 2001

PARTIES:

l Licensor

FINESTYLE PROPERTIES LIMITED a company

incorporated in England whose registered office is at 27 Hanson

Street London W1P 7LZ

2 Licensec

SAFEGARD MEDICAL LIMITED a company incorporated in

Bermuda whose registered office is at Cedar House 41 Cedar

Avenue Hamilton Bermuda

RECITALS:

By an agreement ("the Main Agreement") dated on or about 27 February 2001, and made between the Licensor and the Licensee, the Licensor agreed, amongst other things, to grant to the Licensee a license under the patents set out below ("fogether the Patents") being this License:

Application or	Territory	Registered Owner
Registration No.		
EP 0636 381 B1	Europe	Finestyle Ltd
5.395.346	U.S.A.	Finostyle Ltd
1458570	Canada	Finestyle Ltd
193934	Mexico	Finestyle Ltd

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows: In pursuance of and for the consideration set out in the Main Agreement the Licensor hereby grants to the Licensec the exclusive licence to manufacture, have manufactured, market, sell and otherwise dispose of Licensed Products (as defined in the Main Agreement), subject to the provisions of the Main Agreement, from 28 May 2001 for 2 (two) years, subject to earlier termination in the event that for any reason the Main Agreement shall terminate.

and the same of th

B 24 9 3 3 3 5 0 3

e 44 4 E.

Delivered as a Dood on the date of this document.

EXECUTED by Finerryle Properties

Limited as a deod:

Ď

Director - Fill CLIFFORD TAMES WEWIN

Secretary - MS KAREN CAUGE MATER

FOR SCEPTED CONSULTABLE LIMITED

EXECUTED by Safegard Medica

JT REDOUX

M. KOPPEL

Director

BERETARE

	EXECUTED by Finestyle Properties Limited as a deed:	
		Director
	······································	Secretary
	EXECUTED by Safegard Medical	ì
	Limited as a docd.)
REDOUX	And I way)
KOPPEL	(Dog Hang	Director
		Secretary Present